12/31/2021 507053424

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7100262

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JUMP AUTO HOLDINGS, LLC	12/31/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BORGWARNER EMISSIONS SYSTEMS, LLC	
Street Address:	600 HIGHWAY 32	
City:	WATER VALLEY	
State/Country:	MISSISSIPPI	
Postal Code:	38965	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8528599
Patent Number:	7572402
Patent Number:	8839819
Patent Number:	8454396
Patent Number:	9634405
Patent Number:	8757209
Patent Number:	9927045
Patent Number:	10962134
Application Number:	17183869
Patent Number:	9423045
Patent Number:	9599249
Patent Number:	9732857
Patent Number:	10316982
Patent Number:	10865755
Application Number:	17074116

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)203-0763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2482030700

Email: ipmail@dykema.com

Correspondent Name: DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
Address Line 1: 39577 WOODWARD AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48304-5086

THOMAS T. MOGA

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 113647.000030

SIGNATURE: /THOMAS T. MOGA/

DATE SIGNED: 12/31/2021

Total Attachments: 3

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

source=Jumpassignment#page1.tif source=Jumpassignment#page2.tif source=Jumpassignment#page3.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignment") is made and entered into this 31st day of December, 2021, by and between Jump Auto Holdings, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") and BorgWarner Emissions Systems, LLC (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee").

WHEREAS the Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified in Exhibit A attached hereto, including the inventions described therein, the patents issued thereon, and the patent applications pending thereon (collectively, the "Patents and Patent Applications"), the renewals therefor and all claims for past or future infringement thereof.

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to purchase or otherwise acquire the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, free and clear of any and all liens, restrictions, claims and encumbrances, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications as well as any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part or reissues thereof, together with all rights of registration, maintenance, and protection thereof in any form, all rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now due or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, and all rights of recovery and of legal action for past or future infringements and reexaminations involving such Patents and Patent Applications. The right, title, and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

This Assignment shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have duly executed this Assignment this 31st day of December, 2021.

ASSIGNOR:

Jump Auto Holdings, LLC c/o Atar Capital, LLC 1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite #2810 Los Angeles, CA 90067 Attention: Cyrus NIKOU

E-mail: cnikou@atarcapital.com

WITH A COPY (WHICH SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE NOTICE) TO:

Dykema Gossett PLLC 333 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2100 Los Angeles, CA 90071 Attention: Thomas M. Clans, English

Attention: Thomas M. Cleary, Esq. E-mail: toleary@dvkema.com

December 31, 2021

ASSIGNEE

BorgWarner Emissions Systems LLC

600 Hwy 32

Water Valley, MS 38965

December 31, 2021

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT]

PATENT

REEL: 058513 FRAME: 0306

Exhibit A

RECORDED: 12/31/2021

Appin. No.	Applin Date	Partent No.	Grant Date	FILE.
10/989616	11/16/2004	8528599	9/10/2013	PULSE WIDTH MODULATED SOLENOID
11/174696	7/5/2005	7572402	8/11/2009	METHOD OF OVERMOLDING CIRCUIT
12/440773	9/26/2007	8839819	9/23/2014	DIRECT - ACTING PILOT PRESSURE CONTROL SOLENOID
12/373810	7/18/2007	8454396	6/4/2013	TERMINAL WELD TAB HAVING A WIRE SQUEEZE LIMITER
13/907249	5/31/2013	9634405	4/25/2017	TERMINAL WELD TAB HAVING A WIRE SQUEEZE LIMITER
12/988811	4/2/2009	8757209	6/24/2014	OVERMOLDED OR PRESSED - IN SLEEVE FOR HYDRAULIC ROUTING OF SOLENOID
14/268047	5/2/2014	9927045	3/27/2018	OVERMOLDED OR PRESSED - IN SLEEVE FOR HYDRAULIC ROUTING OF SOLENOID
15/897794	2/15/2018	10962134	3/10/2021	OVERMOLDED OR PRESSED - IN SLEEVE FOR HYDRAULIC ROUTING OF SOLENOID
17/183869	2/24/2021			OVERMOLDED OR PRESSED-IN SLEEVE FOR HYDRAULIC ROUTING OF SOLENOID
14/408044	6/13/2013	9423045	8/23/2016	METHOD FOR SOLENOID MOTOR VENTING WITH CONTAMINATION PROTECTION VIA A HYDRAULIC SLEEVE
14/420914	8/23/2013	9599249	3/21/2017	TWO - WAY FLOW CONTROL SOLENOID WITH AN AUTO PRESSURE REGULATING FEATURE
14/383172	3/7/2013	9732857	8/15/2017	ONE - WAY PRESSURE ACTIVATED PISTON SEAL
15/324003	7/10/2014	10316982	6/11/2019	CURVED SHUNT FOR SOLENOID CURVE SHAPING
16/282490	2/22/2019	10865755	12/15/2020	SOLENOID - ACTUATED VALVE AND HYDRAULIC CONTROL MODULE INCLUDING THE SAME
17/074116	10/19/2020			SOLENOID - ACTUATED VALVE AND HYDRAULIC CONTROL MODULE INCLUDING THE SAME